



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 664/2022**

PRIYANKA SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Prosenjeet Banerjee, Ms. Nidhi
Mohan Parashar and Mr. Deepak
Yadav, Advocates

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Vivek Singh, Advocate for D-8

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **14.03.2023**

I.A. 4883/2023 (Directions)

1. The instant application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of applicant/plaintiff seeking the following relief:-

“a) Pass an order listing the Chamber Appeal titled, “Ms. Priyanka Singh vs. Gursamarjit Singh” numbered, O.A. No. 20 OF 2023 and decide the same in accordance with law...”

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of applicant/plaintiff submitted that the captioned suit for recovery and injunction was registered on 20th October, 2022, after the applicant/plaintiff had deposited the Court fee of Rs.17,65,200/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs, Sixty Five Thousand, Two Hundred) before this Court on 27th September, 2022. It is submitted that respondent no. 1 and respondent no. 3 are deliberately evading service to prolong the present proceedings. The determination of OA no. 20/2023 prior to 23rd March, 2023 is essential so that the applicant/plaintiff may take appropriate steps in accordance with the directions of this Court. It is further



submitted that urgent reliefs are being sought by the applicant in IA No. 15149/2021 and IA No. 17393/2022 and even those are being sought to be defeated by the respondent no.1 and respondent no. 3 who are seeking to sell the very immovable properties that were promised to the applicant as security.

3. In view of the above, it is prayed that this Court may urgently list and decide the Chamber Appeal, which would enable a prompt adjudication on the aspect of service *qua* respondent no. 1 and respondent no. 3.

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant no.8 has no objection to the same.

5. Heard the learned counsel for the applicant/plaintiff.

6. Keeping in view the aforesaid submissions made on behalf of the applicant and the contentions raised in the application, the instant application is allowed. It is directed that the Chamber Appeal bearing OA no. 20/2023 be listed with the captioned suit.

7. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 664/2022

List alongwith OA no. 20/2023 on 3rd May, 2023 i.e. the date already fixed.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

MARCH 14, 2023

Dy/ms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any