



\$~5

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 664/2022

PRIYANKA SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar &
Mr. Anand Chichra, Advs.

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv. for
D-2 & 4 to 7 (joined through
VC)
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv. for D-8

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **26.04.2023**

**IA No.6023/2023 under Order V Rule 1, 25 & 26 CPC
moved by the plaintiff for placing additional address of
defendant no.1&3**

Heard. Affidavit of Service qua service of the
defendant no.1&3 perused alongwith e-mail filed on
record. The defendant no.1 has been served through
e-mail. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks sometime to
file Additional Affidavit qua service of defendant no.3.

It is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff
submits that she does not wish to press captioned IA
further at this stage. At request, the same is kept in
abeyance till further orders.

**IA No.412/2023 under Order I Rule 10 (2) CPC moved
by defendant no.8 for striking out the name of
defendant no.8 from array of the parties**

Pleadings in captioned IA are already complete.

Detailed arguments heard. Both the parties are
directed to file short written synopsis alongwith supporting
case laws at least one week before the next date of hearing
with copies to be exchanged.

Re-notify captioned IA for clarifications/orders on



18.05.2023.

IA No.15149/2021 (Stay), IA No.15150/2021 (exemption for pre-institution Mediation), IA No.17393/2022 (under order XXXIX Rule 1&2 CPC) & IA No.17396/2022 (under Section 151 CPC), all IAs moved by the plaintiff

Separate replies to IA No.15150/2021 filed by filed by defendant no.5,6&7 are under objections. Learned counsel for the defendant no.5,6&7 undertakes to check up the same with the Registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections, if any. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks sometime to file rejoinder to the same.

It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.4 to 7 that captioned IAs do not pertain to the said defendants and for this reason, he does not wish to file any reply to captioned IAs for defendant no.4 to 7.

At request, notice of captioned IAs be issued to the defendant no.1&3 on their fresh address of Delhi as furnished by the plaintiff in the Amended Memo of Parties by all permissible modes including electronic mode on taking steps by the plaintiff, returnable for the next date of hearing.

No reply to captioned IAs has been filed by defendant no.2 & 8 till date.

In view of above and since the date before the Hon'ble Court is short, place captioned IAs before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 03.05.2023, for further directions.

CS(OS) 664/2022,

It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.2 & 4 to 7 that he has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of



defendant no.4 to 7 but vakalatnama of defendant no.2 is still awaited and the same will be filed as and when he receives the same. However, no such Vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no.4 to 7 is also on record. Learned counsel undertakes to check up the same with the Registry and the same placed on record after removing the objections, if any.

As per office note, separate Written Statement alongwith Affidavits of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by defendant no.5,6&7 are under objections. Learned counsel for the defendant no.5 to 7 undertakes to check up the same with the Registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections, if any.

No Written Statement has been filed by the defendant no.2&4 till date. Needless to say, Written Statement, if any, filed by the defendant no.2&4 shall be made part of the record as per law.

The defendant no.8 has also not filed Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents till date. Needless to say, Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents shall be taken on record as per law.

In view of above and since the date before the Hon'ble Court is short, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 03.05.2023, for further directions.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 26, 2023/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)