



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 664/2022, I.A. 15149/2021, I.A. 17393/2022, I.A. 412/2023, I.A. 12502/2023, I.A. 14292/2023, I.A. 14293/2023, I.A. 14315/2023, I.A. 14316/2023, I.A. 14317/2023, I.A. 14318/2023, I.A. 14319/2023, I.A. 14320/2023, I.A. 18531/2023, I.A. 23725/2023, I.A. 23726/2023, I.A. 24036/2023, I.A. 24376/2023, I.A. 24377/2023, I.A. 1910/2024, I.A. 1911/2024, I.A. 5889/2024, I.A. 6207/2024, O.A. 56/202

PRIYANKA SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar and Mr. Anand Chichar, Advs. (VC).

Versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr.Naveen Kumar, Adv. for D-2, 4, 5, 6 & 7.
Mr.Vivek Singh, Mr.Ritik Dwivedi and Mr.Vishal Sudndaramughan, Advts. for D-8.
Mr. Vardhman Kaushik adv. for D-1 & 3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

20.03.2024

O.A. 56/2024

The present appeal has been filed for recovery and permanent injunction with the following prayer:

“a. Allow the present Appeal and set aside the impugned order dated 18.10.2023 passed by Ld. Joint Registrar in I.A Number 15214/2023 in CS (OS) 664/2022 in favour of - the



Appellant/Defendant No. 2; and/or

b. Take Written Statement & Affidavit of Admission / Denial of Defendant No.2 / Appellant on record.

c. Pass such other order as this Hon'ble Court may deem appropriate."

Issue notice to the plaintiff through counsel through all permissible modes.

Mr. Anand Chichar, learned counsel for plaintiff has accepted the notice and seeks time to file the reply.

Let the reply be filed.

List the matter before Joint Registrar (judicial) for completion of pleadings on 27.03.2024.

I.A. 6520/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 6521/2024

The present application has been filed for condonation of delay of 57 days in refilling the chamber appeal.

Issue notice.

Mr. Anand Chichar, learned counsel for the plaintiff has accepted the notice and seeks time to file the reply.

Let the reply be filed.

List the matter before Joint Registrar (judicial) on 27.03.2024.

I.A. 5015/2024

The present application has been filed under Order VII Rule 11 CPC.

Learned counsel seeks time to file the reply.



Let the reply be filed.

List the matter before Joint Registrar (judicial) on 27.03.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

MARCH 20, 2024/AR..