



\$~8

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ CS(OS) 664/2022
PRIYANKA SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar & Mr.
Anand Chichra, Advs.

.

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Vardhman Kaushik & Mr. Ajay
Kanojiya, Advs. for D-1 & 3.
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv. for D-2, 4,
5, 6 & 7
Mr. Vivek Singh & Mr. Ritik
Dwivedi, Advs. for D-8.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA,
(DHJS)

ORDER

%

27.03.2024

Regular Steno is on leave today and substitute steno provided is
a fresher.

CS(OS) 664/2022

**O.A. 56/2024 & I.A. 6521/2024, both moved by the defendant
no.2**

Reply has not been filed by the learned counsel for the plaintiff.
At the request of learned counsel for the plaintiff, the same be filed



within 3 weeks and thereafter rejoinder be filed within three weeks.

I.A. 1910/2024 & 1911/2024 filed by learned counsel for defendant no. 3

Rejoinder not filed till date. In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity granted to file the same within a week. Put up for consideration on the next date of hearing.

I.A. 5015/2024 under Order VII Rule 11 CPC moved by defendant no. 8

This is application moved by defendant no. 8. Reply has not been filed by the learned counsel for the plaintiff. At the request of learned counsel for the plaintiff, the same be filed within 3 weeks and thereafter rejoinder be filed within three weeks.

I.A. No. 12502/2023 filed under Order VIII CPC moved by the defendant no. 8 seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement

Reply filed by plaintiff is on record. Some time is sought for filing rejoinder. At request last and final opportunity granted to file the same within 3 weeks.

Renotify for completion of pleadings/consideration on the next date of hearing.

IA No.14319/2023 under Section 5 of Limitation Act moved by the defendant no.4 seeking condonation of delay in filing Written Statement and reply to IA No.15150/2021; and
IA No.14320/2023 under section 5 of Limitation Act moved by the defendant no.4 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.14319/2023



IA No.14292/2023 under Section 5 of Limitation Act moved by the defendant no.5 seeking condonation of delay in filing Written Statement and reply to IA No.15150/2021; and
IA No.14293/2023 under section 5 of Limitation Act moved by the defendant no.5 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.14292/2023

IA No.14315/2023 under Section 5 of Limitation Act moved by the defendant no.6 seeking condonation of delay in filing Written Statement and reply to IA No.15150/2021; and
IA No.14316/2023 under section 5 of Limitation Act moved by the defendant no.6 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.14315/2023

IA No.14317/2023 under Section 5 of Limitation Act moved by the defendant no.7 seeking condonation of delay in filing Written Statement and reply to IA No.15150/2021; and
IA No.14318/2023 under section 5 of Limitation Act moved by the defendant no.7 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.14317/2023

Hard copy of Case laws have been filed by the learned counsel for the applicant only today. learned counsel for the applicant submits that he has filed e-copy of the same vide diary no. 896855. The same be brought on record. Learned counsel for the non-applicants submits that he may be granted one week to file the supporting case laws. Be filed within one week.

Part arguments heard. Report filed by registry perused. There is discrepancy in the report of the registry. The order dated 01.06.2023 records that no condonation of delay application for filing written statement was filed by defendant no. 5 to 7 and time was sought to file the same. However, the registry report merely states that one condonation of delay application in filing written statement was filed



by defendant no. 5 to 7 but not received till 02.05.2023, without giving any further detail. So, the registry is directed to give fresh report as to how many applications seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement were filed by defendant no. 4 to 7, what objections were raised thereto and when the same were brought on record, within 3 weeks.

Put up for further arguments on 03.05.2024 .

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 27, 2024/da

Click here to check corrigendum, if any