



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 664/2022**

PRIYANKA SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar &
Mr. Anand Chichra, Advs.

versus

GURSAMRAJIT SINGH AND ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Vardhman Kaushik & Ms.
Sanjana Mehrotra, Advs. for D-1
& 3.
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv. for D-
2, 4, 5, 6 & 7
Mr. Vivek Singh, Mr. Ritik
Dwivedi & Mr. M. Vishal
Sundaramughan, Advs. for D-8

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
03.05.2024

%

I.A.No.15149/2021 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2
CPC filed by the plaintiff)

1. Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on
behalf of defendant no.1; defendant no.3.

I.A.No.17393/2022 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2
CPC filed by the plaintiff)

2. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.

I.A.No.412/2023 (under Order I Rule 10 (2) CPC filed
on behalf of defendant no.8)



3. Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff.
4. Rejoinder thereto has also been filed on behalf of defendant no.8.
5. Plaintiff and defendant no.8 have also filed their respective written submissions.

I.A.No.12502/2023 (under Order VIII CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.8 for condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

6. Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
7. Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.

I.A.No.14292/2023 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.5 for condonation of delay in filing written statement and reply to IA No.15150/2021)

8. Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff.
9. Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.

I.A.No.14293/2023 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.5 for condonation of delay in re-filing of condonation of delay application)

10. Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff.
11. Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.

I.A.No.14315/2023 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.6 for condonation of delay in filing written statement and reply to IA No.15150/2021)

12. Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff.
13. Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.



I.A.No.14316/2023 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.6 for condonation of delay in re-filing of condonation of delay application)

14.Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff.

15.Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.

I.A.No.14317/2023 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.7 for condonation of delay in filing written statement and reply to IA No.15150/2021)

16.Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff.

17.Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.

I.A.No.14318/2023 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.7 for condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.14317/2023)

18.Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff.

19.Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.

I.A.No.14319/2023 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.4 for condonation of delay in filing written statement and reply to IA No.15150/2021)

20.Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff.

21.Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.

I.A.No.14320/2023 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.7 for condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.14319/2023)

22.Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff.

23.Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.



I.A.No.24036/2023 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.1 for dismissal of suit)

24.Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

25.Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.

I.A.No.1910/2024 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.3 seeking deletion) & 1911/2024 under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.3 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.1910/2024)

26.Reply to the captioned IAs have already been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

27.Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.

I.A.No.3240/2024 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.2 for dismissal of suit)

28.Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

29.Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.

I.A.No.5015/2024 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.8 for dismissal of suit)

30.No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.

31.Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

CS(OS) 664/2022; O.A.No.56/2024 & I.A.No.6521/2024 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.2 for condonation of delay in filing the Appeal)

32.Documents have been filed on behalf of defendant no.4, 5, 6 & 7.

33.As per office note, reply to IA No.6521/2024 & O.A.No.56/2024 filed on behalf of the plaintiff have been returned under objection. Learned counsel for



plaintiff is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

34.Let the leadings be completed as per law.

35.Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has filed certificate under Section 65B of Indian Evidence Act, separate affidavits of admission/denial qua the documents nos.1, 2 & 3 vide diary no.1360067/24, 1359996/24, 1360018 & 1360020/24, all dated 02/05/2024. However, the same have not come on record. Learned counsel for plaintiff is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

36.Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **25th July, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 3, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any