



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 664/2022**

PRIYANKA SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar
and Mr. Anand Chichra,
Advts.**

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Vardhman Kaushik
and Ms. Sanjna Mehrotra,
Advts. for D-1 and 3
Mr. Naveen Kumar for D-
2, 4 to 7
Mr. Vivek Singh, Mr. Ritik
Dwivedi and M. Vishal
Sundaramughan, Advts.
for D-8**

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

25.07.2024

%

**Case file received from the court of Sh. Manish
Sharma, learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) by way of
transfer in terms of office order signed by learned
Registrar (Original) on 28.06.2024.**

**IA No. 14319/2023 u/s 5 of Limitation Act for
condonation of delay in filing written statement; IA No.
14320/2023 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA
No. 14319/2023 both by defendant no.4; IA No.
14292/2023 u/s 5 of Limitation Act for condonation of
delay in filing written statement; IA No. 14293/2023
seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.
14292/2023 both by defendant no.5; ; IA No.
14315/2023 u/s 5 of Limitation Act for condonation of
delay in filing written statement; IA No. 14316/2023**



seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA No. 14315/2023 both by defendant no.6 and ; IA No. 14317/2023 u/s 5 of Limitation Act for condonation of delay in filing written statement; IA No. 14318/2023 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA No. 14317/2023 both by defendant no.7

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that the instant matter be transferred to the court of learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) Ms. Priya Mahendra as she has heard arguments at length on the captioned IAs since 06.12.2023 till 27.03.2024.
2. Learned counsels for defendant nos.2 and 4 to 7 objects to the same. Perusal of record reveals that part arguments were heard by learned predecessor on 27.03.2024. As learned counsels for defendant nos. 2 and 4 to 7 have objected to the request of transfer of learned counsel for plaintiff, he is at liberty to file appropriate application in this regard.
3. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that para no.35 of the last order dated 03.05.2024 does not pertain to the present suit. It appears to be a typographical and inadvertent mistake. Order dated 03.05.2024 is modified to the extent that para no.35 stands deleted.
4. Re-notify the matter for arguments on the captioned IA on 29.08.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**
JULY 25, 2024/cd

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)