



\$~11

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 664/2022
PRIYANKA SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anand Chichra,
Advocate.

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ali Kazi, Advocate for
D2, D4 to D7.
Ms. Saumya Saraswat, Mr.
Vivek Singh and Mr.
Ayush Gupta, Advocates
for D8.
None for D1 and D3.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)

O R D E R

26.08.2025

%

**OA No. 48/2025 filed by defendant no.8/appellant for
setting aside of order dated 15.02.2025.**

1. Counsel for plaintiff seeks and is granted time of one
week for filing reply qua captioned appeal.

**IA No. 14320/2023 filed by defendant no.4 seeking
condonation of delay in re-filing IA No. 14319/2023.**

1. Pleadings qua captioned IA are complete.
2. Arguments/submissions qua captioned IA heard.
Record perused.
3. There is a delay of 53 days in re-filing IA No.
14319/2023. According to applicant/defendant no.4, the
said delay was caused as learned counsel for defendant
no.4/applicant was travelling abroad.



4. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances as well as the reasons mentioned in captioned IA, captioned IA is hereby allowed subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/- upon defendant no.4 to be paid to plaintiff.

IA No. 14319/2023 filed by defendant no.4 for condonation of delay in filing written statement.

1. Counsel for defendant no.4 submits that summons of the present suit were served upon defendant no.4 on 06.01.2023 and written statement on behalf of defendant no.4 was filed on 25.04.2023.
2. On the other hand, counsel for plaintiff submits that written statement on behalf of defendant no. 4 was filed on 10.06.2023.
3. At this stage, counsel for D4 seeks short adjournment for filing case history as well as relevant case law.
4. Same is granted.
5. Re-notify on 12.09.2025 for further arguments and disposal of captioned IA.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**
AUGUST 26, 2025/anj