



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 664/2022**

PRIYANKA SINGHPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Anand Chichra,
Advocate.

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Rishabh Jain,
Advocate for D1 and D3.
Mr. Naveen Kumar,
Advocate for D2, D4 to
D7.
Ms. Saumya Saraswat, Mr.
Vivek Singh and Mr.
Ayush Gupta, Advocates
for D8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

12.09.2025

%

**IA No. 14319/2023 filed by defendant no.4 for
condonation of delay in filing written statement.**

1. Part arguments on captioned IA heard.
2. At this stage, the security personnel have requested that the court premises be vacated as an information has been received regarding planting of bomb in High Court premises.
3. Re-notify on 28.01.2026 for purpose fixed.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/anj