



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 664/2022**

PRIYANKA SINGHPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Anand Chichra,
Advocate.

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Rishabh Jain,
Advocate for D1 and D3.
Mr. Naveen Kumar and
Mr. Ali Kazi, Advocates
for D2, D4 to D7.
Mr. Vivek Singh and Ms.
Saumya Saraswat,
Advocates for D8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

05.12.2025

%

CS(OS) 664/2022

1. Previous cost of Rs. 45,000/- has been paid by D5, D6 and D7 to plaintiff in terms of order dated 18.11.2025.
2. The said cost has been paid through cheque on 05.12.2025 i.e. today.
3. D5, D6 and D7 shall file written statement on record within seven working days from today, if the same is not already on record.
4. Replication be filed within stipulated time and the said time shall commence from the date of encashment of cheque.

**IA No. 14319/2023 filed by defendant no. 4 for
condonation of delay in filing written statement.**

1. Further arguments on captioned IA heard.



2. Perusal of record shows that vide order dated 23.01.2023 learned counsel for plaintiff was directed to supply complete paper book to counsel for defendant no. 2 and 4.
3. The paper book was supplied on 24.01.2023.
4. Defendant no. 4 had filed his written statement on 25.04.2023. However, affidavit of admission/denial of documents was not filed along with written statement and said affidavit was filed on 11.05.2023.
5. It is a matter of record that the written statement as well as affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed within 120 days of/w.e.f. 24.01.2023. However, it was filed after expiry of stipulated period of 30 days.
6. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, the delay in filing written statement is hereby condoned subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/- to be paid by defendant no. 4 to plaintiff.
7. Subject to payment of cost, written statement filed by defendant no. 4 be taken on record.
8. Replication be filed within stipulated time and the said time shall commence from the date of payment of cost.
9. Re-notify on date already fixed i.e. 28.01.2026 for further proceedings as per law.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 5, 2025/anj