



\$~9

\*

+

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CS(OS) 664/2022

PRIYANKA SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar &  
Mr. Anand Chichra, Advs.  
(through VC)

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS. ....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, Mr.  
Rishabh Jain & Mr. Ritik Jain,  
Advs. for D1 and D3. (through  
VC)  
Mr. Naveen Kumar & Mr. Ali  
Kazi, Advs. for D2, D4 to D7.  
(through VC)  
Mr. Vivek Singh & Ms. Saumya  
Saraswat, Advs. for D8. (through  
VC)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK  
DABAS (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**11.03.2026**

%

**IA No.14293/2023, IA no.14292/2023, IA no.14315/2023,  
IA no.14316/2023, IA no.14317/2023 & IA  
no.14318/2023**

1. The aforesaid IAs have been disposed of vide order  
dated 18.11.2025 and even cost has been paid.

2. Registry is directed to take note of the same.

**IA No.14319/2023**

3. This IA has been disposed of vide order dated  
05.12.2025 and even cost has been paid.

4. Registry is directed to take note of the same.

**IA no.24036/2023 filed by defendant no.1 u/Order VII  
Rule 11 CPC for dismissal of suit.**



5. Pleadings qua captioned IA are stated to be complete.

**IA No.1910/2024 filed by defendant no.3 u/Order I Rule 10 CPC for deletion from array of parties.**

6. Reply filed on behalf of plaintiff qua captioned IA is already on record.

7. Counsel for defendant no.3/applicant seeks and is granted time of two weeks for filing rejoinder subject to cost of Rs.10,000/- to be paid to plaintiff.

**IA No.1911/2024 filed by defendant no.3 for condonation of delay in re-filing IA no.1910/2024.**

8. Reply filed on behalf of plaintiff qua captioned IA is already on record.

9. Counsel for defendant no.3/applicant submits that no rejoinder is to be filed.

10. Pleadings qua captioned IA are complete.

**IA No.3240/2024 filed by defendant no.2 u/Order VII Rule 11 CPC for dismissal of suit.**

11. Reply filed on behalf of plaintiff qua captioned IA is already on record.

12. Counsel for defendant no.2/applicant seeks and is granted time of two weeks for filing rejoinder.

**IA No.5015/2024 filed by defendant no.8 u/Order VII Rule 11 CPC for dismissal of suit.**

13. Pleadings qua captioned IA are stated to be complete.

**IA No.6521/2024 filed by defendant no.2 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the chamber appeal.**

14. Counsel for plaintiff submits that reply has been filed qua captioned IA but the same was not taken on record as it was filed belatedly and for condonation of delay IA no.34375/2024 has been filed.

**IA No.34375/2024 filed by plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing reply to OA No.56/2024 and IA No.6521/2024**



15. Heard. Perused.
16. Issue notice of captioned IA to defendant no.2.
17. Notice has been accepted by counsel for defendant no.2.
18. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.
19. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
20. The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 17.03.2026 for further directions.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 11, 2026/ab**