



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 664/2022**

PRIYANKA SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through:

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate for D-2, 4, 5, 6 and 7.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Senior Advocate, Mr. Vivek Singh and Ms. Saumya Saraswat, Advocates for D-8.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

06.05.2026

O.A. 48/2025, I.A. 412/2023, I.A. 5015/2024

1. O.A.48/2025 has been filed by the Defendant No.8 challenging the Order dated 15.02.2025 passed by the learned Joint Registrar, refusing to take on record the Written Statement filed by the Defendant No.8.
2. The Defendant No.8 has also filed an Application under Order VII Rule 11 of the CPC bearing I.A. 5015/2024, seeking rejection of the Plaint, as well as an Application under Order I Rule 10(2) of CPC being I.A. 412/2023, seeking deletion of the Defendant No.8 from the array of parties to the present Suit.
3. Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that he has instructions to state that Defendant No.8 be deleted from the array of parties.



4. In view of the above, the Defendant No.8 is deleted from the array of parties to the present Suit.

5. Accordingly, O.A. 48/2025, I.A. 412/2023 & I.A. 5015/2024 have become infructuous and are disposed of accordingly.

6. Needless to state, the deletion of Defendant No.8 from the array of parties to the present Suit will not preclude the Plaintiff from summoning Defendant No.8 as a witness.

CS(OS) 664/2022, I.A. 15149/2021, I.A. 17393/2022, I.A. 24036/2023, I.A. 1910/2024, I.A. 1911/2024, I.A. 3240/2024, I.A. 5015/2024, I.A. 6521/2024, I.A. 34375/2024, I.A. 11452/2026, O.A. 56/2024

7. Let an amended Memo of Parties and the consequential amendment(s) in the Plaint arising due to deletion of Defendant No.8 from the array of parties, be filed within four weeks from today.

8. Since the allegations pertaining to only the Defendant No.8 only have been removed from the Plaint, there is no necessity of amended Written Statements to be filed by other Defendants.

9. List on 16.07.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MAY 6, 2026
Rahul